

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

<p>Linguista White, <i>et al.</i>, Plaintiffs, v. Kevin Shwedo, <i>et al.</i>, Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-03083-RMG (CLASS ACTION)</p>
--	---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT ANDERSON'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. The DMV has the sole authority to suspend driver’s licenses for failure to pay traffic tickets and initiates the process post-conviction. 2

II. The OMVH enforces rules that erect a wealth-based barrier to accessing a contested case hearing. 3

III. Defendant Anderson has administrative duties in his capacity as Director of the OMVH..... 6

AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT 7

I. Standard of Review 7

II. Defendant Anderson is not entitled to judicial or legislative immunity for his administrative enforcement actions. 7

A. Defendant Anderson’s administrative action to enforce OMVH Rules requiring a filing fee is not protected by legislative immunity. 8

B. Defendant Anderson’s administrative action to enforce OMVH Rules requiring a filing fee is not protected by judicial immunity. 11

III. Plaintiffs have pleaded a case or controversy against Defendant Anderson. 15

IV. The *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims. 17

A. The state-court traffic convictions are not a bar to this Court’s jurisdiction. 18

B. The OMVH actions are not a bar to this Court’s jurisdiction. 20

V. The *Younger* abstention doctrine does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims. 23

VI. Plaintiffs have standing to pursue relief against Defendant Anderson. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abusaid v. Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 405 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Adkins v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	11, 12
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	2
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998);	9
<i>Brandon E. ex rel. Listenbee v. Reynolds</i> , 201 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Brown v. Reinhart</i> , 760 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Burt v. Abel</i> , 585 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Calabi v. Malloy</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1165 (D. Vt. 1977)	30
<i>Coggeshall v. Massachusetts Board of Registration of Psychologists</i> , 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Coleman v. Governor of Michigan</i> , 413 F. App'x 866 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Davani v. Virginia Department of Transportation</i> , 434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977)	30
<i>Doheny v. Pennsylvania</i> , 781 F. App'x 106 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	9
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Exxon Mobile Corporation v. Saudi Basic Industries Corporation</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	17, 20
<i>Falco v. Justices of the Matrimonial Parts of the Supreme Court of Suffolk County</i> , No. 14-CV-29-JFB-AKT, 2015 WL 778354 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2015)	25

Forrester v. White,
 484 U.S. 219 (1988) 7, 8, 12, 14

Fowler v. Benson,
 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) 19, 27

Gerstein v. Pugh,
 420 U.S. 103 (1975) 26

Grant v. Johnson,
 15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Grant-Davis v. Board of Trustees of Charleston County Public Library,
 710 F. App'x 134 (4th Cir. 2018) 10

Grant-Davis v. Board of Trustees of Charleston County Public Library,
 No. 2:15-CV-2676-PMD-MGB, 2017 WL 3634070 (D.S.C. Aug. 24, 2017) 10

Grant-Davis v. Board of Trustees of Charleston County Public Library,
 No. 2:15-CV-2676-PMD-MGB, 2017 WL 9360875 (D.S.C. May 24, 2017) 10

Grant-Davis v. Supreme Court of South Carolina,
 No. 2:15-cv-4019-PMD-MGB, 2015 WL 13732644 (D.S.C. Dec. 7, 2015) 21

Grant-Davis v. Supreme Court of South Carolina,
 No. 2:15-cv-4019-PMD-MGB, 2016 WL 165007 (D.S.C. Jan. 14, 2016) 21

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 29

Howard v. Whitbeck,
 382 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2004) 21

Iles v. White,
 879 F. Supp. 2d 993 (C.D. Ill. 2012) 20

In re the Justices of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico,
 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) 16

Johnson v. Jessup,
 381 F. Supp. 3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 20

Johnson v. Jessup,
 No. 19-1421 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2019) 20

Justice Network Inc. v. Craighead County,
 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019) 11

Kawai v. Uacearnaigh,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 821 (D.S.C. 2017) 25

Kerns v. United States,
 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 7

Krall v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
 903 F. Supp. 858 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 25

LaMar v. Ebert,
 No. 15-7668, 2017 WL 1040450 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) 22

Lance v. Dennis,
 546 U.S. 459 (2006) 17, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28, 29

MacDonald v. Moose,
 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) 28

Mainstream Loudoun v. Board of Trustees of the Loudoun County Library,
 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D.Va. 1998) 10

Martin Marietta Corporation v. Maryland Commission on Human Relations,
 38 F.3d 1392 (4th Cir. 1994) 25

McKnight v. Middleton,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 507 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 25

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 23, 26, 27

Morrison v. Lipscomb,
 877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989) 12

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 23, 28

Normandeau v. City of Phoenix,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Ariz. 2005) 20

Parent v. New York,
 485 F. App'x 500 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

Parent v. New York,
 786 F. Supp. 2d 516 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 15

Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission,
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) 24

Ratté v. Corrigan,
 989 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 13

Robinson v. Purkey,
 326 F.R.D. 105 (M.D. Tenn. June 11, 2018)..... 19, 27

Ryan v. Burlington County, New Jersey,
 889 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1989) 9, 10

Sirbaugh v. Young,
 25 F. App'x 266, 26 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Skinner v. Switzer,
 562 U.S. 521 (2011) 18, 19, 22

Smalls v. Gergel,
 No. 4:16-cv-3645-BHH-TER, 2017 WL 9288197 (D.S.C. Mar. 22, 2017)..... 14

Snow v. King,
 No. 4:17-CV-1048-VEH, 2018 WL 656032 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 1, 2018) 14

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacob,
 571 U.S. 69 (2013) 23, 24, 25

Stebbins v. Watkins,
 No. 3:13-CV-03068, 2013 WL 5288476 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 19, 2013) 13

Stebbins v. Watkins,
 550 F. App'x 347 (8th Cir. 2014) 13

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
 734 F. App'x 858 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Stinnie v. Holcomb,
 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)..... 19

Stump v. Sparkman,
 435 U.S. 349 (1978) 11

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.,
 446 U.S. 719 (1980) 8, 9

Syzak v. Dammon,
 No. 14-10245, 2014 WL 286 4458 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 24, 2014)..... 14

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951) 9

Thana v. Board of License Commissioners for Charles County, Maryland,
 827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016) 17, 20

United States v. South Carolina,
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) 23, 24

Washington v. Wilmore,
 407 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005) 18, 19

Wikimedia Foundation v. National Security Agency,
 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) 29

Wolfe v. Strankman,
 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) 16

Other Authorities

South Carolina Administrative Law Court, Fiscal Year 2017–18 Accountability Report,
 2018, <https://bit.ly/2nRG3kD> 4, 13

South Carolina Bench Book for Magistrates and Municipal Court Judges,
<https://bit.ly/2JctwcG>..... 2, 3

Rules

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure § 9.110..... 25

Rules of Procedure for the Office of Motor Vehicle Hearings,
 2011, <https://bit.ly/2oznlhW> 4, 5, 21

State Statutes

South Carolina Code § 1-23-660 passim

South Carolina Code § 18-3-30 25

South Carolina Code § 56-1-370 4

South Carolina Code § 56-25-20 2, 3, 4, 18

South Carolina Code § 56-5-2952 4
